
Douglas County Board of Commissioners 
8700 Hospital Drive ● Douglasville, GA 30134 ● Telephone 770.920.7247 ● Fax 770.920.7219 

 

Purchasing Department 

    November 6, 2015 
 

Re:  REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL – Construction of New Animal Shelter 
 
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
This Addendum No.1, to Douglas County's Request for Proposal – Construction of New 
Animal Shelter for the Douglas County is hereby issued to provide clarification to the 
Proposal in the following particulars only, and is made a part of the Proposal document. 
 

1. See attached 
 
 
Thank you for your attention to this Addendum No.1, and interest in Douglas County. 
Please acknowledge receipt of this addendum via return fax at 770.920.7219 and 
include this addendum and your acknowledgement in your proposal package, not to 
be counted as a part of any page limit. 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Proposal remain the same.   
 
       Sincerely,  
 

       Bill C. Peacock 
 
       Director, Purchasing  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 
COMPANY: __________________________________________________________ 
 
SIGNATURE: _________________________________________________________ 
 
TITLE: _______________________________DATE: _________________________ 
 
 
We acknowledge receipt of your Addendum No. 1, Solicitation No 15-015. 
Construction of New Animal Shelter. 



 
P o s t  O f f i c e  B o x  1 0 0 4          M o n r o e ,  G e o r g i a   3 0 6 5 5         7 7 0 / 2 6 7 - 7 7 9 9  T e l e p h o n e     7 7 0 / 2 6 7 - 1 0 6 4  F a c s i mi l e 

C A R T E R   W A T K I N S 

              A S S O C I A T E S 

   A   R    C    H    I    T    E   C   T   S,      I  N  C. 

   

 
 

  
DATE:  NOVEMBER 06, 2015 

 

RE:  DOUGLAS COUNTY ANIMAL SERVICES FACILITY 

 

 

ADDENDUM #1 

 
The following information provided in this Addendum shall supersede all information provided in the 

Construction Documents in regard to the affected items.  This Addendum shall become part of the 

Construction Documents for the above project and shall be acknowledged by each bidder on the bid 

form.  
 

Item 1: The following sheets were omitted from the set and have are attached: C-3 and E-1. 

 

Item 2: An updated Table of Contents, for the Project Manual, is attached. 

 

Item 3: Storm drain at outdoor truck wash to have Oil/water separator and cover. 

 

END OF ADDENDUM 







 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DOUGLAS COUNTY ANIMAL SERVICES FACILITY 
 

ADVERTISEMENT  

BID  FORM 

BIDDER’S INFORMATION 

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

BID BOND 

PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND 

CONTRACT 

GEOTECHNICAL Nov. 19, 2009 

GEOTECHNICAL Dec. 9, 2009 

 

DIVISION 1  SECTION 01 010  SUMMARY OF THE WORK 

   SECTION 01 020  GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

   SECTION 01 021  ALLOWANCE 

   SECTION 01 027  APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

   SECTION 01 030  ALTERNATES 

   SECTION 01 035  MODIFICATION PROCEDURES 

   SECTION 01 040  PROJECT COORDINATION 

   SECTION 01 045  CUTTING AND PATCHING 

   SECTION 01 095  REFERENCE STANDARDS AND DEFINITIONS 

   SECTION 01 200  PROJECT MEETINGS 

   SECTION 01 210  ALLOWANCES 

   SECTION 01 300  SUBMITTALS 

   SECTION 01 320  CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS DOCUMENTATION 

   SECTION 01 500  TEMPORARY FACILITIES 

   SECTION 01 580  PROJECT SIGNS 

   SECTION 01 600  MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 

   SECTION 01 700  PROJECT CLOSEOUT 

   SECTION 01 740  WARRANTIES AND BONDS 

   SECTION 01 781  PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS 

   SECTION 01 820  DEMONSTRATION AND TRAINING 

   

DIVISION 2  SECTION 02 080  PIPED UTILITIES – BASIC MATERIALS 

       AND METHODS 

   SECTION 02 200  EARTHWORK 

   SECTION 02 230   SITE CLEARING 



   SECTION 02 240  DEWATERING 

   SECTION 02 361  TERMITE CONTROL 

   SECTION 02 510  WATER DISTRIBUTION 

   SECTION 02 530  SANITARY SEWERAGE 

   SECTION 02 553  NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION 

   SECTION 02 741  HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVING 

   SECTION 02 764  PAVEMENT JOINT SEALERS 

   SECTION 02 810  IRRIGATION SYSTEMS 

   SECTION 02 821  FENCING  

SECTION 02 920  LAWNS AND GRASSES 

SECTION 02 930  EXTERIOR PLANTS 

   

DIVISION 03  SECTION 03 310  CONCRETE WORK 

   SECTUIB 03 350  INTERGRALLY COLORED CONCRETE  

  

DIVISION 04  SECTION 04 200  UNIT MASONRY 

 

DIVISION 05  SECTION 05 400  COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING 

   SECTION 05 425  STEEL TRUSSES 

    

DIVISION 06  SECTION 06 100  ROUGH CARPENTRY 

   SECTION 06 402  ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK 

    

DIVISION 07  SECTION 07 131  SELF-ADHERING SHEET WATERPROOFING 

   SECTION 07 210  BUILDING INSULATION 

   SECTION 07 310  SHINGLES 

   SECTION 07 620  SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM 

   SECTION 07 720  ROOF ACCESSORIES 

   SECTION 07 841  THROUGH PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS 

   SECTION 07 842  FIRE RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEM 

   SECTION 07 900  JOINT SEALERS 

    

DIVISION 08 SECTION 08 255 FRP CLAD ALUMINUM DOORS WITH ALUMINUM 

FRAMES 

SECTION 08 411 ALUMINUM FRAMED ENTRANCES AND 

STOREFRONT 

   SECTION 08 710  FINISH HARDWARE 

   SECTION 08 800  GLASS AND GLAZING 

       

DIVISION 09   SECTION 09 250  GYPSUM DRYWALL 

   SECTION 09 840  ACOUSTICAL WALL TREATMENT  

SECTION 09 900  PAINTING 

   SECTION 09 6723  RESINOUS COATINGS 

    

DIVISION 10 SECTION 10 420  LETTERS AND PLAQUES 

SECTION 10 530  EXTRUDED ALUMINUM COVERS 

       

DIVISION 11  NOT USED 

 



DIVISION 12  SECTION 12 496  WINDOW BLINDS 

   SECTION 12 690  EXTERIOR ENTRY MATS 

 

DIVISION 13  SECTION 13 185  ANIMAL KENNELS 

    

DIVISION 15  SECTION 15 010   GENERAL MECHANICAL PROVISIONS 

   SECTION 15 050  BASIC MATERIALS AND METHODS 

   SECTION 15 320  FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION SYSTEM 

   SECTION 15 400  PLUMBING 

SECTION 15 700 HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR 

CONDITIONING 

    

DIVISION 16  SECTION 16 100  BASIC MATERIALS AND METHODS 

   SECTION 16 111  CONDUIT 

SECTION 16 700 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS MASKING, 

PAGING, AND MUSIC. 

SECTION 16 719 VOICE AND COMMUNICATION CABLING 

SECTION 16 723  FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 

   SECTION 16 725  ACCESS CONTROL 

   SECTION 16 740   TELEPHONE SYSTEM 

    


	ADDENDUM #1
	C3
	2015-007 E1-11415
	2 - TABLE OF CONTENTS

